

No. 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kyle W. Farrar
Counsel of Record
Wesley Todd Ball
Mark Bankston
KASTER, LYNCH, FARRAR &
BALL, LLP
1117 Herkimer Street
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 221-8300
kyle@fbtrial.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s decision does not conflict with any decision by another state high court or federal court of appeals.....	7
A. Ford cannot show that any state high court or federal court of appeals would decide this case differently	7
B. This case does not implicate any broader disagreement about the relatedness inquiry	11
C. Ford overstates the extent of the broader disagreement about the relatedness inquiry	13
II. This case would be a poor vehicle for addressing the issues Ford seeks to raise	16
III. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s decision was correct	20
A. Ford was subject to specific personal jurisdiction in Minnesota.....	20
B. There is no basis for Ford’s strict causation requirement.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 652 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>AEP Energy Servs. v. Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015)	6
<i>Aker Biomarine Antarctic AS v. Huynh</i> , 139 S. Ct. 64 (2018)	6
<i>Antonini v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-2021, 2017 WL 3633287 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017)	12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	17
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int'l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	2
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.S.C. 2010).....	8, 27
<i>Castillo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-1253, 2014 WL 1466854 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2014)	8
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16
<i>D'Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Downing v. Goldman Phipps, PLLC</i> , 764 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	6
<i>Ex parte Ford Motor Co.</i> , 47 So. 3d 234 (Ala. 2010).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 443 P.3d 407 (Mont. 2019)	8
<i>Gaillet v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 16-13789, 2017 WL 1684639 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2017)	13
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. M.M.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 64 (2017)	6
<i>Griffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-442, 2017 WL 3841890 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2017)	12
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	23
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Can., Ltd.</i> , 222 So. 3d 1114 (Ala. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017)	6, 10

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	23
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. MetalForming, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG</i> , 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	15
<i>MoneyMutual LLC v. Riley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017)	6
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Moore v. Club Car, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-581, 2017 WL 930173 (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	14, 16
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1155 (1997)	13, 15, 16
<i>Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981)	14, 15
<i>PREP Tours, Inc. v. Am. Youth Soccer Org.</i> , 913 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Rhodehouse v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-1892, 2016 WL 7104238 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2016)	11

<i>Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. A-1-CA-35910, 2018 WL 7021969 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2018)	27
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 295 (2013)	9
<i>Salgado-Santiago v. Am. Baler Co.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 394 (D.P.R. 2005).....	12
<i>SNFA v. Russell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 295 (2013)	6
<i>Tarver v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-548, 2016 WL 7077045 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	14
<i>Thomas v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 941 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	12
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017)	6, 15, 16
<i>Waite v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1384 (2019)	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	2, 3, 17, 20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, Due Process

Clause 2, 14, 24, 25

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10 13

Other Authority

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts

(5th ed. 1984) 26
